### **LICENSING ACT 2003**

# **Application for the Expedited Review a Premises Licence**

Name of Applicant:	Metropolitan Police
Name & Address of Premises:	Alisan, 1 The Junction, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0EG
Applicants Agent:	N/A
-	

# 1. Application

The application is for the expedited review of a premises licence held by Red Saffron Ltd T/A Alisan. The premises are known as Alisan, 1 The Junction, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0EG

#### 2. Grounds for Review

The grounds for review are Crime and Disorder.

### 3. Relevant Representations

Representation has been received from PC Sam Lewis-Evans of the Metropolitan Police.

## 4. Background

These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol from 08:00 hours until 03:00 hours Monday to Sunday, regulated entertainments until 02:30 hours and late night refreshments until 03:00 hours Monday to Sunday.

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Akbar Lakhani.

Members should note that only police officers can apply for an expedited review and only where they consider the premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

The expedited review may only be used where alcohol is sold or served.

When hearing an expedited review the Committee may take interim steps pending a full review of the licence which must take place within 28 days. The steps a Committee may take are:

- To modify, remove or add conditions
- To exclude the sale of alcohol or other licensable activity
- Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor
- Suspend the licence.

### 7. Associated Papers

- A. Copy of Review Application
- B Copy of Current Licence